MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

JANUARY 4, 1984 TO APRIL 25, 1984

Maine Job Training Council, the Private Industry Council staff, the Employment and Training staff and such other advisory, planning and coordinating council staff, and such other advisory, planning and coordinating committees as the commissioner deems necessary to carry out the purposes of the statute.

- Sec. 4. 26 MRSA §1401, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1983, c. 351, §37 and as repealed and replaced by c. 489, §15, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
 - 2. Personnel. Appoint to serve at his pleasure:
 - A. Assistant to the Commissioner;
 - B. Assistant to the Commissioner for Public Affairs;
 - C. Director, Planning and Program Services;
 - D. Director, Bureau of Labor Standards;
 - E. Executive Director, Bureau of Employment Security;
 - F. Director, Maine Job Training Council;
 - G. Executive Secretary, Maine Occupational Information Coordinating Committee; and
 - H. Executive Director, Bureau of Employment and Training Programs.

The commissioner may appoint, subject to the Personnel Law, such other personnel as may be necessary to carry out the functions of the department. The commissioner may transfer personnel within the department to insure the efficient utilization of department personnel;

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 14, 1984.

CHAPTER 651

H.P. 1564 - L.D. 2073

AN ACT to Amend the Statutes Relating to the Approval of Correspondence Schools and Trade and Technical Schools. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §9202, sub-§1, as enacted by
 PL 1981, c. 693, §§5 and 8, is amended to read:
- 1. Application requirements; certification period; bonding and revocation of certificate. The application for a certificate of approval required in section 9201 shall be made on forms furnished by the commissioner and shall be accompanied by a fee of \$50 and a surety bond in the penal sum of $$\frac{1}{2}$ 000 \$10,000.
 - A. A certificate shall be valid for the calendar year in which it is issued.
 - B. The bond shall be continuous and shall provide indemnification to any student suffering loss as a result of any fraud or misrepresentation by the school. The bond shall provide for written notification by the surety to the department in the event of cancellation. Cancellation of the bond by the surety shall result in the revocation of the certificate of approval.
- Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA §9502, sub-§1, as enacted by
 PL 1981, c. 693, §§5 and 8, is amended to read:
- 1. Application requirements; certification; bonding and cancellation of certificate. The application for a certificate of approval required in section 9501 shall be made on forms furnished by the commissioner and shall be accompanied by a fee of \$100 and a surety bond in the penal sum of \$1,000 \$10,000.
 - A. A certificate of approval is valid for the calendar year in which it is issued.
 - B. The bond shall be continuous and shall provide indemnification to any student suffering loss as a result of any fraud or misrepresentation. The bond shall provide for written notification by the surety to the department in the event of cancellation. Cancellation of the bond by the surety shall result in the revocation of the certificate of approval.

Effective July 25, 1984.